The pro forma statement of financial position is the responsibility of the directors of the Manager and has been prepared for
illustrative purposes to illustrate the effects of the adjustment on Liberty Two Degrees’ statement of financial position at
31 October 2016. Due to the nature of the pro forma statement of financial position, it may not give a fair reflection of the
financial position, changes in equity and results of operations or cash flows of Liberty Two Degrees after the adjustment.

The independent reporting accountant’s report on the pro forma statement of financial position is set out in Annexure 13.
The independent reporting accountant’s report on the value and existence of liabilities to be acquired by Liberty Two Degrees
is set out in Annexure 14.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared in terms of IFRS, The Guide on Pro Forma Financial
Information issued by SAICA and the accounting policies of Liberty Two Degrees as set out in Annexure 17.

103

R'000 Before

Acquisition
of portfolio

assets

Private
placement
to invited

investors and
listing

Settlement
of issue

expenses
Pro forma

after
Note Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

ASSETS
Non-current assets – 6 000 000 – – 6 000 000

Property, plant and equipment –
Investment property and
operating leases accrued income 6 000 000 6 000 000
Intangible-assets –
Investments –
Investments in subsidiaries –
Loans to group companies –
Loans to unitholders –
Other financial assets –

Current assets – – 2 780 212 (130 000) 2 650 212

Trade and other receivables –
Other financial assets –
Cash and cash equivalents 2 780 212 (130 000) 2 650 212

Total assets – 6 000 000 2 780 212 (130 000) 8 650 212

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity – 6 000 000 2 780 212 (130 000) 8 650 212

Unitholders’ capital 6 000 000 2 780 212 (130 000) 8 650 212
Unitholders’ reserves –

Non-controlling interests
Non-current liabilities – – – – –

Loans from group companies –
Loans from unitholders –
Other financial liabilities –

Current liabilities – – – – –

Trade and other payables –
Other financial liabilities –
Bank overdraft –

Total equity and liabilities – 6 000 000 2 780 212 (130 000) 8 650 212

Number of units in issue – 626 315 789 282 127 545 – 908 443 334
Net asset value per unit (R) – 9.52
Net tangible asset value per unit
(R) – 9.52

104

NOTES AND ASSUMPTIONS:

1.	 Extracted without adjustment from the at incorporation statement of financial position of Liberty Two Degrees as at 31 October 2016, as set out